
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 1st July, 2021 

 
2.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 





 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 

Thursday, 1 July 2021, at 2.30 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416749 

   
 

Membership (8) 
 
Conservative (5): Mr N J Collor (Chairman), Mr M C Dance, Mr R W Gough, 

Mr C Simkins and Mr B J Sweetland 
 

Labour (1): 
 

Dr L Sullivan 
 

Liberal Democrats 
(1): 

Mr A J Hook 
 

Green/Independents 
(1)  

Mr R Lehmann 

Webcasting Notice 
 

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site or by any member of the public or press present.  The Chairman will confirm if 
all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to 
have your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Substitutes  

2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 a) 25 February 2021 
b) 27 May 2021 

 



4 Committee Work Programme and Member Training arrangements (Discussion 
Item)  

5 Amendment to the Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit Committee 
(Pages 7 - 10) 

6 Future arrangements for Committee Meetings (Pages 11 - 24) 

7 Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 25 - 46) 

8 Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 23 June 2021 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 25 
February 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr M C Dance, Mrs T Dean, MBE, 
Mr D Farrell, Mr R W Gough, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr G Lymer and Mr C Simkins 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R H Bird, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr G Cooke and Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Dates of future meetings  
(Item 3) 
 
The Committee noted the following future meeting dates:-  
 
Thursday, 29 April 2021; 
Thursday, 20 May 2021; 
Tuesday, 29 June 2021; 
Wednesday, 2 September 2021; 
Friday, 1 October 2021; 
Thursday, 4 November 2021; 
Thursday, 25 November 2021;  
Tuesday, 18 January 2022; 
Friday, 11 February 2022;  
Friday, 25 February 2022; 
Tuesday, 29 March 2022;  
Wednesday, 27 April 2022; 
Wednesday, 25 May 2022; 
Wednesday, 29 June 2022.  
 
2. Minutes - 19 November 2020  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. Local Government Elections - Presentation by General Counsel  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)   The General Counsel gave a presentation. The accompanying slides are 
contained within the electronic papers on the KCC website. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

(2)  The General Counsel’s presentation began by covering nominations and 
campaigning. He said that the number of subscribers required for a nomination paper 
had been reduced from 10 to 2 in order to reduce the travel and contact involved with 
the nomination process.  Leafleting and door-knocking by party activists would not be 
permissible under the current lockdown rules, although the government had uprated 
election expenses for council candidates to provide greater opportunity for them to 
campaign via digital channels. 
 
(3)  The Government was supporting proxy voting by allowing people to apply for a 
proxy vote until 5pm on polling day, without having to find someone to attest their 
application. Meanwhile, the Royal Mail had agreed to prioritise the delivery of election 
mail, whilst a series of Covid-compliant measures would be put in place for those 
voting in person.  
 
(4)  The General Counsel then summarised the pre-election guidance, which 
would come into force on 19 March 2021, as well as the process for nominating 
candidates. Nomination forms could only be submitted between Monday 22 March 
and Thursday 8 April on working days between 10:00 am and 4:00 pm.  
 
(5)   The General Counsel informed the Committee that full details on all areas 
covered by the presentation would be posted on the KCC website.  
 
(6)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
   
 
4. Update on Induction and Training (Oral Report)  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) The General Counsel reported on arrangements for induction and training for 
Members following the Local Government Elections.  These would have to follow the 
operating rules that were in force, including social distancing and the capacity of 
various venues. This would necessarily mean that virtual training would be a 
significant aspect of the process.  
 
(2) The General Counsel then said that all Members of the Council would be sent 
a short survey so that they could provide valuable input for the development of the 
programme.   
 
(3)  The General Counsel said that the current Covid-10 Regulations were due to 
end in early May 2021.  It would nevertheless not be possible for the County 
Council’s Annual Meeting to be held in County Hall. Whichever venue was chosen 
would also need to ensure that the public could safely attend.  If the lockdown were 
to end in June 2021 as the government intended, the public health guidance would 
be followed at all times.    

 
(4) The General Counsel said that he would cost all the options for induction, 
training and Council meetings as well as for ICT equipment.  It might be necessary to 
arrange another meeting of the Committee before its next scheduled date of 29 April 
2021.  

 
(5) RESOLVED that the report be noted.     
 

Page 2



 

5. KCC Combined Member Grant  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) The General Counsel introduced a report on the provisional grant recipient list 
of Combined Member Grants from 2017/18 to 2020/21.  He stressed that the list for 
2020/21 was not the final version.   
 
(2)   Members of the Committee said that the wording for some of the Grants, 
whilst correct, could be open to misinterpretation and suggested that the reduction of 
£5k per Member should have been the subject of an Equality Impact Assessment in 
order to ensure that the areas of greatest need within the county were not over-
penalised.  
 
(3)   The General Counsel said that the guidelines on Member Grants were under 
review and that a report would be made to the Committee after the Local 
Government Elections. He agreed to provide all Members of the Committee with the 
current guidelines.    
 
(4)  RESOLVED that:-  

 
(a) the provisional grant recipient list of Combined Member Grants from 

2017/18 to 2020/21 be noted;  
 
(b)  approval be given to the list being uploaded to the KCC website for 

information; and  
 
(c) the plans for future uploads be noted.  

 
6. KCC Combined Member Grant - Whitstable East and Herne Bay West  
(Item 8) 
 
RESOLVED that the receipt of and approval process for the final applications for 
Whitstable East and Herne Bay West be noted in respect of the following 
applications:-  
 

(a) 6th Whitstable Scout Group – Roof Insulation and small additional 
projects;  
 

(b) CTiW Haven – Homeless Care; 
 
(c) Retreat into Wonderland CIC – Animal Sanctuary Flood Protection; and  
 
(d) The Charitable FC – Mental Health Sports Programme.  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in 
the Mote Hall Leisure Centre, Maidstone, Kent, ME15 7RN on Thursday, 27 May 
2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr N J Collor, Mr M C Dance, Mr R W Gough, Mr C Simkins and 
Mr B J Sweetland  

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Cook (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

7.   Election of Chair  
(Item 3) 
 

(1) It was duly proposed and seconded that Mr N C Collor be elected Chairman of 
the Committee.  
  Carried Unanimously 
 
(2) RESOLVED that Mr Collor be elected Chairman of the Committee.  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

 

By   Ben Watts, Director of Law and Governance 

 

To:   Selection and Member Services Committee – 1 July 2021 

   

Subject:  Amendment to the Terms of Reference for the Governance and 

Audit Committee 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary:  This paper proposes changes to the Terms of Reference for the 

Governance and Audit Committee 

 

1. Introduction 
 

a) At the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee on 23 April 2021, the 
Corporate Director of Finance and I took a paper proposing changes to its 
Terms of Reference. 

 

b) There have been a number of high-profile issues for local authorities relating 
to wholly owned companies. Members of the Governance and Audit 
Committee have repeatedly expressed a desire to receive more information in 
order that they can scrutinise the actions of the executive relating to the 
Council’s wholly owned companies. 

 
c) At the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee in January and the 

Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee in March, it was agreed that 
changes were required to the existing arrangements to simplify 
accountabilities, increase data and improve reporting to support scrutiny in 
relation to the oversight of the governance of the companies. The April paper 
set out the proposed changes to achieve this. 
 

d) At the April meeting, the Governance and Audit Committee agreed that no 
Member should serve on the Committee, including as a substitute, unless they 
had received the appropriate training. This has now been included in the draft 
Terms of Reference.  
 

e) The draft amendments agreed by the Governance and Audit Committee are 
attached in the Appendix. The changes are marked in bold text and 
underlined.     

 

2. Recommendation 
 

The Selection and Member Services Committee is asked to consider and endorse or 

make recommendations to the County Council to approve amendments to the Terms 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



DRAFT 

 

of Reference of the Governance and Audit Committee as set out in this report. 

 

3. Background Documents 
 
None. 
 
4. Contact Details 

 
Ben Watts, Director of Law and Governance 
03000 416814  
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 8

mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference 

Purpose of committee 

17.2 Membership: (TBC) 

17.3 Political Groups should only nominate Members as regular Members or 
as substitutes on the Governance and Audit Committee (and on Panels 
of the Committee) if they have had training in the relevant procedures.  

17.4   The purpose of this Committee is to: 

  
(a)   ensure the Council’s financial affairs are properly and efficiently 

conducted and; 

(b)  review assurance as to the adequacy of the risk management and 
governance framework and the associated control environment and; 

(c) receive ongoing assurance and information to enable the effective 
scrutiny and oversight of the executive decision-making around 
shareholder strategy regarding companies in which the Council has 
an interest 

  
17.5 The Governance and Audit Committee is responsible for ensuring that: 

  

(a)  risk management and internal control systems are in place that are 
adequate for purpose and effectively and efficiently operated, 

  
(b)  the Council’s corporate governance framework meets re
[...]
ransport 6,724 12,095 13,022 947 

 
£98,130 (91%) reduction in combined mileage and public transport costs while running a full 
programme of remote meetings compared to the previous year 9f physical meetings.  

 
With savings on mileage and the Chairman’s Lunch for Members (as it is an all-day meeting), each 
County Council meeting saves around £1,500 when done remotely compared to a physical meeting. 
This involves all 81 Members, so the other Committee meetings would have proportionally smaller 
savings, but in aggregate the savings are substantial. 
 
Number of Formal Meetings per Month per Municipal Year 
 

 

 

Year 20-21 19-20 18-19 

    

April 2 6 13 

May 2 16 14 

June 12 21 14 

July 18 15 26 

August 7 5 5 

September 23 25 24 

October 13 12 16 

November 22 20 19 

December 9 18 11 

January  21 16 16 

February 16 24 16 

March 23 18 19 

    

Total 168 196 193 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

By:  Ben Watts, General Counsel 
 
To:  Selection and Member Services Committee –1 July 2021 
 
Subject: Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

 
Summary: To make appointments and nominations on behalf of the Council 
of representatives to serve on various outside bodies.  
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
(1)   The Committee is charged with making appointments to outside bodies 
on behalf of the County Council. The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
political proportionality principles do not apply to these appointments, but in 
recent years it has been the County Council’s convention that appointments 
should be shared between the political groups on, so far as possible, a 
proportional basis.  
 
(2)   Three tables have been produced listing outside bodies to which the 
County Council as Appendices to this report. The names given are the 
appointments on the day of the Local Government Elections on 5 May 2021.  

 
(a) County-wide bodies (Appendix 1)  
(b) local bodies (Appendix 2)  

 
(3)  In addition, there are various appointment
[...]
s75893/LG%20Pension%20Scheme%20Pooling%20-%20Final.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=113&MID=5814


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 COUNTY WIDE BODIES                                                      APPENDIX 1 

BODY  PROPOSED 
REPRESENTATIVE 

 

Contact 

ACCESS Joint Committee Mr C Simkins (Con)  
To enable the Councils to execute their fiduciary responsibilities to LGPS stakeholders including scheme 
members and employers as economically as possible and to provide a range of asset types necessary to enable 
those participating authorities to execute their locally decided investment strategies as far as possible. 
 
Denise Fitch 
Democratic Services 
Sessions House 
County Hall 

MAIDSTONE ME14 1XQ 
Tel: 03000 416090 

 

Action for Communities in Rural 
Kent (ACRK) Community Halls 
Committee 

Mr M Northey (Con) Provides a specialist comprehensive advice and information service to the volunteers who run and manage 
community halls to help them meet their challenges. 

Jenny Bradbury 
The Old Granary, Penstock Hall Farm, Canterbury Road,  
East Brabourne, Kent  TN25 5LL 
Telephone: 01303 813790 
Fax: 01303 814203 

KCC: 1 Representative 

ACRK Community Rail 
Partnership Steering Group 

Mr M Payne (Con) 

Mr  J Wright (Con) 

Vacancy  

Brings together widely varied partners in order to bring social, economic and environmental benefits to the 
communities served by rural and secondary rail services. 

Ian Paterson  
07917 841005 
email transport@ruralkent.org.uk  

KCC:  3 Representatives 

ACRK Management Committee Mr C Simkins  (Con) Becky Williams 
The Old Granary,  
Penstock Hall Farm,  
Canterbury Road,  
East Brabourne,  
Kent  TN25 5LL 
Telephone: 01303 813790  Fax: 01303 814203 

KCC: 1 Representative 

P
age 29

mailto:transport@ruralkent.org.uk


BODY  PROPOSED 
REPRESENTATIVE 

 

Contact 

Gatwick Airport Consultative 
Committee 

Mr M Payne (Con) 

 

Mr Balfour (Con) 
(Substitute) 

The purpose of GATCOM is to advise the Airport's Chief Executive and management team about issues which 
concern the local communities, travellers, businesses and other users of the airport and to stimulate interest both 
within the airport community and local people. The primary objective is to ensure the future success of Gatwick 
providing high quality services to passengers and airlines, having particular regard to the impact this has on the 
surrounding communities. 

Paula Street, Assistant Secretary 
County Hall, Chichester, West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
Tel: 033022 22543 
Fax: 01243 530439 

KCC: 1 Representative (1 Substitute) 

High Weald AONB JAC Mr M Balfour (Con) 

 

The High Weald AONB manages a strategic, specialist team that furthers understanding of the High Weald; 
advises on its management; and enables action to conserve it.  

High Weald AONB Unit 
Woodland Enterprise Centre 
Hastings Road 
Flimwell 
East Sussex 
TN5 7PR 
Tel: 01580 879500 
Fax: 01580 879499 
Email: info@highweald.org 

 
KCC: 1 Representative 

Hugh and Montague Leney 
Award Trust 

Mr S C Manion (Con) 

  

Awards for educational travel (this usually takes up some or all of a student's gap year) are available for pupils who 
are over the age of 16 and are attending schools in Kent, Medway, Bexley or Bromley, or have left such a school 
within the previous 12 months. 

Lyn Edwards 
leneytrust@hotmail.co.uk 

KCC: 1 Representative (1 Officer in an advisory capacity) 

 

 

P
age 30

javascript:void(0)
javascript:void(0)
mailto:info@highweald.org?subject=enquiry%20from%20website
mailto:leneytrust@hotmail.co.uk


BODY  PROPOSED 
REPRESENTATIVE 

 

Contact 

Kent Association of Local 
Councils 

Mr H Rayner (Con) Each member council elects two representatives to its Area Committee. Each Area Committee elects two area 
representatives to the County Executive. There is an Annual Meeting of all member councils. With additional 
powers and responsibilities being given to Parish and Town Councils, better informed councillors and clerks are 
increasingly important. Membership is open to all Parish Councils, Town Councils and Parish Meetings in Kent for 
a subscription agreed at the Annual Meeting. The Kent Association of Local Councils is an integral part of the 
National Association of Local Councils. 

Tel: 01303 248252  
Fax: 01303 258011  
Email: kalc@btconnect.com 
Terry Martin-secretary@kentalc.gov.uk  

KCC: 1 Representative 

Kent Big Society Investment 
Panel 

  

Mr M Hill Con) 

 1 Conservative Vacancy 
Mr R B Bird 

  

The Kent Big Society Fund is a new social finance fund, established with initial funding from Kent County Council. It 
provides loans for new and existing Kent-based social enterprises and charities that have the desire and appetite to 
grow their business for community benefit. 

Kent Community Foundation 
Office 23, Evegate Park Barn, 
Evegate,  
Ashford,  
Kent TN25 6SX 
Tel: 01303 814 500 
admin@kentcf.org.uk 
www.kentcf.org.uk 

KCC: 3 Representatives 

Kent County Playing Fields 
Association 

 1 Vacancy  The Association’s fundamental objective is to ensure that there are adequate facilities for recreation in every city, 
town and village in Kent and to encourage the provision, improvement, retention and use of playing fields, children's 
playgrounds and other recreational centres. 

Mr P. Peacock,-  
Cantium Lodge, 
Terrace Road, 
Maidstone, 
Kent ME16 8HU 
Telephone: 01622 753960  
Email: kcpfa@hotmail.co.uk 

KCC: 1 Representative 

P
age 31

mailto:kalc@btconnect.com
mailto:secretary@kentalc.gov.uk
mailto:admin@kentcf.org.uk
http://www.kentcf.org.uk/
mailto:kcpfa@hotmail.co.uk


BODY  PROPOSED 
REPRESENTATIVE 

 

Contact 

Kent Downs AONB Mr M Balfour (Con)  Within an area as large and varied as the Kent Downs, there are many stakeholders who have a role in managing 
the landscape, supporting local business and communities and enabling quiet recreation. The Joint Advisory 
Committee (JAC) has a pivotal role to play to help realise the strategic vision for the Kent Downs AONB and to 
oversee the Management Plan. The Joint Advisory Committee for the Kent Downs AONB was established in July 
1997 and is at the heart of the partnership. The purpose of the Joint Advisory Committee  is to provide advice to 
those of its members with statutory responsibilities for the effective management of the Kent Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty. An Executive of representatives from the JAC, with some outside advisors, advises 
the work of the Kent Downs AONB Unit. The AONB Unit is employed by Kent County Council and works on behalf 
of the JAC to carry out the preparation and review of the Management Plan, to advocate its policies and work in 
partnership to deliver a range of actions described in the Action Plan. 

 

Kent Downs AONB Unit 
West Barn, Penstock Hall Farm 
Canterbury Road 
East Brabourne 
Ashford 
Kent 
TN25 5LL 

Tel. 01303 815170 
Fax. 01303 815179 
Email: mail@kentdowns.org.uk 

 

Kent International Airport 
Consultative Committee 

Mr R A Marsh (Con) A statutory body which meets quarterly to allow consultation between airport management, airport users and 
others.  

secretary.manstonkiacc@talktalk.net 

KCC: 1 Representative 

 

 

Kent and Essex Inshore 

Fisheries Conservation 

Authority 

Mr A H T Bowles (Con) 
Mr T Hills (Con) 
Mr I Thomas (Con) 

 

 

P
age 32

mailto:mail@kentdowns.org.uk
mailto:secretary.manstonkiacc@talktalk.net


BODY  PROPOSED 
REPRESENTATIVE 

 

Contact 

Kent and Medway Fire and 

Rescue Authority 

Paul Barrington-King 
(Con) 
Mr D Beaney (Con) 
Mr A Booth (Con) 
Mr N Chard (Con) 
Mr N Collor (Con) 
Mr P Cole (Con) 
Mr D Crow-Brown (Con) 
Mr M Dendor 
Mrs S Hohler (Con) 
Ms S Hudson (Con) 
Mr D Jefferies (Con) 
Mr R Love (Con) 
Mr S Manion (Con) 
Mr J McInroy (Con) 
Ms L Parfitt-Reid (Con) 
Mr A Ridgers (Con) 
Mr C Simkins (Con)  
Ms K Constantine (Lab)  
Ms M Dawkins (Lab) 

 

KCC: 21 representatives 

Kent Music Board of Directors Mr G Lymer (Con) 

Mrs S V Hohler (Con) 

 

Kent Music’s mission is “to provide creative and inspiring music education”. 

Peter Bolton 01622 691212 
pbolton@kent-music.com 

KCC: 2 Representatives 

 

 

 

LGA Coastal Issues Special 
Interest Group 

Mr  A Bowles (Con) The Group's principal aim is to establish improved governance, management and community wellbeing to ensure 
that the UK has the best managed coast in Europe, and to identify appropriate and sustainable funding strategies to 
support this aim. 

Contact: Tom Schindl (East Sussex County Council) 
Telephone: 01273 336838 
Email: tom.schindle@eastsussex.gov.uk 

P
age 33

mailto:pbolton@kent-music.com
mailto:tom.schindl@eastsussex.gov.uk


BODY  PROPOSED 
REPRESENTATIVE 

 

Contact 

KCC: 1 Representative 

 

LGA County Councils Network Mr R Gough (Con) 

Mr P Oakford (Con) 

Mr  R Bird (Lib Dem) 

Mr D Farrell (Lab) 

 

The County Councils Network (CCN) is a cross party special interest group of the Local Government Association 
which speaks, develops policy and shares good practice for the County group of local authorities, whether unitary 
or upper tier.  

Contact: Caroline Cunningham 
Telephone: 0207 664 3006 

KCC: 4 Representatives (1 vote per Member) 

LGA Children and Young 
Persons Board  

Mr R Gough  

LGA General Assembly Mr R Gough (12 votes) 
(Con) 

Mr P Oakford (Con) 

Mr R Bird (Lib Dem) 

Mr D Farrell (Lab)  

 

The Local Government Association (LGA) is an organisation that is run by its members. It is a political organisation 
because elected representatives from all the different political parties direct the organisation through its boards and 
panels. However, it always strives to agree a common cross-party position on issues and to speak with one voice 
on behalf of local government.  

Email: info@local.gov.uk 
Telephone: 020 7664 3000 
Fax: 020 7664 3030 

KCC: 4 Representatives (12 votes) 

LGA Public Transport 
Consortium (SIG) 

Mr D L Brazier (Con) 

Mr I S Chittenden (LD) 

The L
[...]


South East Coast Ambulance Service,  
Kent Office 
Heath Road,  
Coxheath,  
Maidstone ME17 4BG 
isobel.allen@secamb.nhs.uk 
0300 1230999 

Kent: 1 Representative  

P
age 37

mailto:isobel.allen@secamb.nhs.uk


BODY  PROPOSED 
REPRESENTATIVE 

 

Contact 

 

 

South East Employers Mr R Love (Con) 

Mr G Lymer (Con) 

1 Vacancy (LD) 

Provides advice, consultancy, training and networking opportunities. 

Jennifer McNeill 
info@seemp.co.uk 

South East Employers 
The Guildhall 
High Street  
WINCHESTER   SO23 9GH 

KCC: 3 Representatives 

 

 

P
age 38

mailto:info@seemp.co.uk


 

 

             

APPENDIX 2                       LOCAL BODIES                                                                       APPENDIX 2  

BODIES  PROPOSED 

MEMBERSHIP 

 

CONTACT 

Aylesham & District Community 

Workshop Trust (LM appt)  

Mr S C Manion 

(Con) 

 

Aylesham & District Community Workshops Trust is a charity that has been serving the Aylesham community since 1996. 

The organisation gives grants to voluntary organisations in the area from funds that it raises itself. 

Derrick Garrity,  

Ackholt Road,  

Aylesham CT3 3AJ 

01304 842846 

lisa@adcwt.org.uk 

KCC: 1 Representative 

Bensted’s Charity (LM appts)  Mr A H T Bowles 

(Con) 

Mr M C Dance 

(Con)  

The relief of the aged, the impotent and the poor inhabitants of the area of benefit; the relief of distress among the said 

inhabitants; 

Clerk to the Trustees 

Mrs S J Bayfor 

The Alexandra Centre 

15-17 Preston Street 

Faversham   ME13 8NZ 

Tel: 01795 859704 

KCC: 2 Representatives 

Biggin Hill Airport Consultative 

Committee 

Mr N Chard (Con) A statutory body which meets quarterly to allow consultation between airport management, airport users and others.  

There are representatives on the committee from Bromley and Croydon Councils, other adjacent local authorities, parish 

councils, residents' associations, airport users and local businesses. The aims of the Consultative Committee
[...]
.org/wiki/State_school
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Academy_(English_school)
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ashford,_Kent


 

 

             

BODIES  PROPOSED 

MEMBERSHIP 

 

CONTACT 

24 Reginald Road,  

Maidstone 

01622 756165 

vintersp@yahoo.co.uk 

KCC: 1 Representative 

 

Yalding Educational Foundation 

(LM appt) 

Mr Nick Arthur 

(Until May 2025) 

The Charity makes grants to local university students to help with tuition fees and maintenance, with a small amount 

being spent on prizes for spoken English in the local primary schools.  

Sally Wilson 

Yalding Educational Foundation,  

Hamilton,  

Vicarage Road,  

Yalding ME18 6DR 

KCC: 1 Representative 

 

P
age 46

mailto:vintersp@yahoo.co.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 27/05/2021 Selection and Member Services Committee

	5 Amendment to the Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit Committee
	Item 05 Appendix

	6 Future arrangements for Committee Meetings
	Item 06 Appendix 1
	Item 06 Appendix 1a
	Item 06 Appendix 1b

	7 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Item 07 Appendix 1 County Wide Bodies
	Item 07 Appendix 2 Local Bodies




Minutes of the meeting


5 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 1 July 
2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr N J Collor (Chairman), Mr G Cooke (Substitute for Mr C Simkins), 
Mr M C Dance, Mr R W Gough, Mr A J Hook, Mr Lehmann, Dr L Sullivan and 
Mr B J Sweetland 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr H Rayner and Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr T Godfrey (Scrutiny Research 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
8. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 12 February 2021 and 

27 May 2021 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
9. Committee Work Programme and Member Training arrangements 
(Discussion Item)  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)   The General Counsel said that the Member Development Sub-Committee 
would need to meet so that it could consider the training needs for new Members.  
Training would also be required for various aspects of the County Council’s role, 
particularly in respect of new or changed responsibilities.  
 
(2)  The General Counsel said that he would welcome input from all of the political 
Groups on their training needs.  Any correspondence on this subject should be sent 
to the Democratic Services Officer.   
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the content of the discussion be noted.         
 
10. Amendment to the Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit 
Committee  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)   The Committee considered a report by the General Counsel on proposed 
changes to the Terms of Reference of the Governance and Audit Committee.   These 
changes had been recommended by that Committee at its meeting on 23 April 2021.   
 
(2)  The General Counsel advised that a general induction session for Members of 
the Governance and Audit Committee and potential substitutes had been arranged to 



 

6 

take place on 19 July 2021.  This would complement training in specific areas such 
as Finance and Internal Audit that had already been arranged.   
 
(3)  In response to a question from a Member, it was clarified by the General 
Counsel that the ability of a Member to attend and speak at a meeting of a 
Committee of which they were not a Member was not impacted by the training 
requirement of certain Committees. In line with the Constitution, participation was at 
the discretion of the Chairman but was not ordinarily refused. 
 
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the draft Terms of Reference of the Governance and Audit 

Committee set out in Appendix 1 of the report be recommended to the County 
Council for adoption.  

 
11. Future arrangements for Committee Meetings  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) The Committee considered a report from the General Counsel on future 
arrangements for Committee meetings, taking account of current government 
guidance on coping with the Covid-19 pandemic and the current state of readiness of 
the County Council’s premises to meet the required health and safety standards.   
 
(2)   The Committee discussed the absence of air conditioning in the Council 
Chamber as well as conformity with the Fire Regulations of 2005.   
 
(3)  The General Counsel agreed to discuss concerns over compliance with the 
Fire Regulations with the Director of Infrastructure.  
 
(4)  Mr P J Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate 
and Traded Services) said that he would present a report to the Policy and 
Resources Cabinet Committee on 13 July 2021 on the County Council’s Property 
Accommodation Strategy including options for the Strategic Head Quarters.    
 
(5)   The General Counsel informed the Committee that the Darent Room was 
likely to become available for physical meetings during the Autumn months.  This 
would increase the opportunity to hold more meetings in County Hall if this was 
considered appropriate.   
 
(6)   Mr R W Gough said that the Committee would need to carefully oversee the 
arrangements for use of KCC premises during the immediate post Covid-19 era.    
 
(7)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 



 

7 

 
  
 
12. Appointments to Outside Bodies  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)   Mr H Rayner was present for this item and asked to be placed on the Kent 
Downs AONB.   
 
(2)  The General Counsel informed the Committee that he had concerns as to 
whether the County Council could appoint people who had not been elected as 
Members of the Council to the Rochester Bridge Trust in the light of the provisions of 
the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000.  
He agreed to consider this question and report to the next meeting of the Committee 
on the outcome of his deliberations.   
 
(2)  The Committee made the following appointments:-  
 

- ACCESS Joint Committee: Mr C Simkins 
- Action for Communities in Rural Kent (ACRK) Community Halls Committee: Mr 

B J Sweetland 
- ACRK Community Rail Partnership Steering Group: Mr D L Brazier, Mr D 

Watkins and Mr J Wright 
- ACRK Management Committee: Mr C Simkins 
- Gatwick Airport Consultative Committee: Mr D L Brazier (Mr D Watkins – 

substitute) 
- High Weald AONB: Mr T Hills 
- Hugh and Montague Leney Award Trust: Mr S C Manion 
- Kent Association of Local Councils: Mr H Rayner 
- Kent Big Society Investment Panel: Mr M Hill, Mrs S V Hohler 
- Kent County Playing Fields Association: Mr B J Sweetland 
- Kent Downs AONB: Mr H Rayner 
- Kent International Airport Consultative Committee: Mr R A Marsh 
- Kent Music Board of Directors: Mrs S V Hohler and Mrs S Hamilton 
- LGA Coastal Issues Special Interest Group: Mr T Hills 
- LGA County Councils Network: Mr R W Gough, Mr P J Oakford, Dr L Sullivan, 

Mr A Hook 
- LGA Children and Young Persons Board: Mr R W Gough 
- LGA General Assembly: Mr R W Gough (12 votes), Mr P J Oakford 
- Rochester Airport Consultative Committee: Mr R A Marsh 
- Rochester Bridge Trust: Mrs S V Hohler  
- Aylesham and District Community Workshop Trust: Mr S C Manion 
- Bensted’s Charity: Mr A Hook and Mr R Lehmann 
- Biggin Hill Airport Consultative Committee: Mr N J D Chard 
- Dover Roman Painted Homes: Mr N J Collor 
- Duke of York Military School: Mr N J Collor 

 
(3)  The Committee noted that Mr R Love, Mr D S Daley and Mr P Harman had 
been placed on the Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority by their groups in 
accordance with the proportionality rules.    
 



 

8 

(4)  The Committee noted that Mr T Hills, Mr N J Collor and Mrs L Parfitt-Reid had 
been placed on the Kent and Essex IFCA by their group in accordance with the 
proportionality rules.  
 
(5)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the appointments set out in paragraph (2) above be agreed;  
 
(b)  the appointments set out in paragraphs (3) and (4) above be noted; and 
 
(c) a further report be brought to the next meeting of the Committee setting 

out proposed appointments for ratification following discussions 
between the groups facilitated by the Head of Democratic Services.     

 
 
 


